

No. 22-50315

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

HASEEB ABDULLAH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEN PAXTON; GLENN HEGAR,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Texas,
(Pitman, R.), Case No. 1:20-cv-01245-RP

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Christina A. Jump

TX State Bar No. 00795828

Alyssa F. Morrison

TX State Bar No. 24110135

Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America

100 North Central Expressway, Suite 1010

Richardson, TX 75080

(972) 914-2507

cjump@clcma.org

amorrison@clcma.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
 I. Nature of the Case and Procedural History.....3
 II. Appellant Abdullah’s Allegations.....5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT.....12
 I. Applicable Legal Standards12
 A. *De Novo* Review.....12
 B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....12
 II. Appellant’s Allegations Satisfy Injury-in-Fact and Sufficiently Establish Standing13
 A. Appellant Sets Forth a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact15
 B. Appellant Pleads Sufficiently Particularized Harm23
 III. Appellant Sufficiently Demonstrates Redressability by a Favorable Decision30
CONCLUSION.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Bd. of Regents v. Roth
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....21

Broadrick v. Oklahoma
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....27

City of L.A. v. Lyons
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13

Conley v. Gibson
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 12, 15

Craig v. Boren
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....27

Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.
342 U.S. 429 (1952).....24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs. (TOC) Inc.
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....13

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 29, 30

Lewis v. Casey
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....13

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....22

McLain v. Real Est. Bd. of New Orleans
444 U.S. 232 (1979).....12

Pac. Gas. & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....18

Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.
 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 26, 28

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.
 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 14, 24, 25

Circuit Court Cases

Bauer v. Texas
 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)16

Blackburn v. City of Marshall
 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) 21, 22

Clark v. City of Lakewood
 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)27

Comsat Corp. v. FCC
 250 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap A.S. v. HeereMac V.O.F.
 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treas.
 946 F.3d at 656 (5th Cir. 2019)29

Keys v. Wolfe
 709 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1983)18

Lane v. Halliburton
 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)13

McMahon v. Fenves
 946 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)23

Mothershed v. Justs. of the Sup. Ct.
 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005) 26, 28

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)31

<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i>	
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Mandujano</i>	
721 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Williams v. Parker</i>	
843 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Wolcott v. Sebelius</i>	
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Wooten v. Roach</i>	
964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
District Court Cases	
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i>	
373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	9
<i>Ass’n of Immig. Att’ys v. INS</i>	
675 F. Supp. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	26
<i>Forty-Second St. Co. v. Koch</i>	
613, F. Supp. 1416 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	27
<i>Full Serv. Sys. Corp. v. Innovative Hosp. Sys.</i>	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90258 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2010).....	16
<i>Galindo v. City of Del Rio</i>	
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126766 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2021).....	12
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i>	
336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz 2018), vacated and remanded, 789 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>La. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Louisiana</i>	
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246999 (M.D. La. June 26, 2020)	14
<i>Phoenix v. Lafourche Par. Gov’t</i>	
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105685 (E.D. La. June 17, 2020).....	15

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast Inc., v. Kliebert
 141 F. Supp. 3d 604 (M.D. La. 2015).....16

Vaughan v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.
 475 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1).....4
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 12941
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 15, 16
 TEX. GOVT. CODE § 808 *passim*
 TEX. GOVT. CODE § 808.0046, 23
 TEX. GOVT. CODE § 808.0516
 TEX. GOVT. CODE § 808.0566, 19

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 3, 12
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 12
 Rule 4(b) of Appendix C to the Local Rules of the Dist. Ct.4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMDT. I..... *passim*
 U.S. CONST. AMDT. XIV *passim*
 TEX. CONST. ART. XVI, § 67(c)(1)(A)5

Other Authorities

- Companies that Boycott Israel in Violation of State Laws by State* (2021), JEWISH VIRTUAL LIBRARY, <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/companies-that-boycott-israel-in-violation-of-state-laws-by-state>8
- FAQ's Section 1: Understanding BDS* bdsmovement.net, <https://bdsmovement.net/faqs#collapse16241> (last visited Aug. 8, 2022)8
- Texas Comptroller Glenn Hegar: Ben & Jerry's and its Parent Company Added to Texas List of Companies that Boycott Israel*, TEX. COMPTROLLER OF PUB. ACCOUNTS (Sept. 23, 2021), <https://comptroller.texas.gov/about/media-center/news/20210923-texas-comptroller-glenn-hegar-ben-and-jerrys-and-its-parent-company-added-to-texas-list-of-companies-that-boycott-israel-1632327961380>.....8
- Texas Employee Retirement System (ERS) Solvency Analysis*, REASON FOUNDATION (April 5, 2021), <https://reason.org/solvency-analysis/texas-ers/> ...18
- U.S.: States Use Anti-Boycott Laws to Punish Responsible Businesses*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (April 23, 2019), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2019/04/23/us-states-use-anti-boycott-laws-punish-responsible-businesses>.....9
- What happens to my benefits?*, ers.texas.gov, <https://ers.texas.gov/contact-ers/additional-resources/faqs/What-happens-to-my-benefits> (last visited Aug. 9, 2022)20
